Bachelor of Public Administration Program
1. For those who have completed upper secondary school or its equivalent or
possess a vocational certificate or its equivalent.

(1) Program Structure

The program requires at least 20 courses or 120 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 5 courses (30 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 14 courses (84 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

(2) Program Details
A. General Education Courses 5 courses (30 credits)
Required 3 courses
10111 English for Communication
10141 Science, Technology and Environment for Life
10151 Thai Studies
And elective courses choose the following.
Social Group
10131 Human Society
10152 Thailand and the World Community
And elective courses choose the following.
Human Group
10103 Life Skills
10121 Human Civilization
10164 Society and Culture in the ASEAN Community
B. Area-specific Courses 14 courses (84 credits)
Core Courses 9 courses
32304 Human Resource Management
33201 Thai Public Administration
33207 Economic and Public Finance
33208 Public Administrative Concepts and Theories
33303 Public Policy and Planning
33304 Research in Public Administration
33309 Organization Management and Organization Behavior
33401 Professional Experience in Public Administration*

41463 Principles of Judicial Administration, Human Rights, and Good Governance

Note: * Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.



Area-specific Courses 5 courses
Major: Human Resource Management
33410 Human Resource Development
33412 Human Resource Planning
33450 Compensation and Employee Benefits Administration
33451 Recruitment and Selection
33456 Technique and Tools in Human Resource Management
Major: Local Administration and City Management
33421 Local Administration
33422 Urban and Smart City Development Administration
33446 Local Policy, Plan and Project
33447 Local Services Management
33448 Local Finance Administration and Local Capital Management
Major: Public and Private Management
33402 Managerial Technique and Tools in Public Sector
33442 Strategic Management in Public Sector
33443 Change Administration and Innovation
33444 Public and Private Organization Administration
33449 Public Service Administration and Networking
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)
Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.



(1) Program Structure

The program requires at least 18 courses or 108 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 3 courses (18 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 14 courses (84 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

(2) Program Details

A. General Education Courses 3 courses (18 credits)

10121
10131
10151

Human Civilization
Human Society
Thai Studies

B. Area-specific Courses 14 courses (84 credits)

Core Courses 9 courses

32304
33201
33207
33208
33303
33304
33309
33401
41463

Human Resource Management

Thai Public Administration

Economic and Public Finance

Public Administrative Concepts and Theories

Public Policy and Planning

Research in Public Administration

Organization Management and Organization Behavior
Professional Experience in Public Administration*

Principles of Judicial Administration, Human Rights, and Good Governance

Note: * Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.



Area-specific Courses 5 courses
Major: Human Resource Management
33410 Human Resource Development
33412 Human Resource Planning
33450 Compensation and Employee Benefits Administration
33451 Recruitment and Selection
33456 Technique and Tools in Human Resource Management
Major: Local Administration and City Management
33421 Local Administration
33422 Urban and Smart City Development Administration
33446 Local Policy, Plan and Project
33447 Local Services Management
33448 Local Finance Administration and Local Capital Management
Major: Public and Private Management
33402 Managerial Technique and Tools in Public Sector
33442 Strategic Management in Public Sector
33443 Change Administration and Innovation
33444 Public and Private Organization Administration
33449 Public Service Administration and Networking
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)
Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.



3. For those who have completed a Higher Technical Vocational Certificate or its
equivalent in the field of Commerce/ Business Administration, Accountancy,
Marketing, Secretary, Computer for Business, Finance and Banking, Human
Resources management, General Management, or Tourism Industry program in
Tourism Business Management or Hotel and Service, or International Business
program in Personnel Management, Insurance Business, Hotel Business, Healthcare

Business, Public Relation or Newspaper and Printed Media Business.

(1) Program Structure
The program requires at least 18 courses or 108 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 3 courses (18 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 14 courses (84 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

(2) Program Details

A. General Education Courses 3 courses (18 credits)
10121 Human Civilization
10141 Science, Technology and Environment for Life
10151 Thai Studies

B. Area-specific Courses 14 courses (84 credits)
Core Courses 9 courses
32304 Human Resource Management
33201 Thai Public Administration
33207 Economic and Public Finance
33208 Public Administrative Concepts and Theories
33303 Public Policy and Planning
33304 Research in Public Administration
33309 Organization Management and Organization Behavior
33401 Professional Experience in Public Administration*

41463 Principles of Judicial Administration, Human Rights, and Good Governance

Note: * Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.



Area-specific Courses 5 courses
Major: Human Resource Management
33410 Human Resource Development
33412 Human Resource Planning
33450 Compensation and Employee Benefits Administration
33451 Recruitment and Selection
33456 Technique and Tools in Human Resource Management
Major: Local Administration and City Management
33421 Local Administration
33422 Urban and Smart City Development Administration
33446 Local Policy, Plan and Project
33447 Local Services Management
33448 Local Finance Administration and Local Capital Management
Major: Public and Private Management
33402 Managerial Technique and Tools in Public Sector
33442 Strategic Management in Public Sector
33443 Change Administration and Innovation
33444 Public and Private Organization Administration
33449 Public Service Administration and Networking
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)
Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.



4. For those who have completed a Diploma or its equivalent or a higher level in
Political Science, Public Administration, Sodial (Political Science and Public Administration),
Business Administration and Commerce and Accountancy, Liberal Arts, Information

Science or bachelor's degree or a higher degree in any field

(1) Program Structure

The program requires at least 16 courses or 96 credits comprising the following:

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
B. Area-specific Courses 14 courses (84 credits)
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)

(2) Program Details

A. General Education Courses 1 course (6 credits)
10151 Thai Studies

B. Area-specific Courses 14 courses (84 credits)
Core Courses 9 courses
32304 Human Resource Management
33201 Thai Public Administration
33207 Economic and Public Finance
33208 Public Administrative Concepts and Theories
33303 Public Policy and Planning
33304 Research in Public Administration
33309 Organization Management and Organization Behavior
33401 Professional Experience in Public Administration*
41463 Principles of Judicial Administration, Human Rights, and Good Governance
Area-specific Courses 5 courses
Major: Human Resource Management
33410 Human Resource Development
33412 Human Resource Planning
33450 Compensation and Employee Benefits Administration
33451 Recruitment and Selection
33456 Technique and Tools in Human Resource Management
Major: Local Administration and City Management
33421 Local Administration
33422 Urban and Smart City Development Administration
33446 Local Policy, Plan and Project

Note: * Students must register when no more than the last 3 courses remain.



33447 Local Services Management
33448 Local Finance Administration and Local Capital Management
Major: Public and Private Management
33402 Managerial Technique and Tools in Public Sector
33442 Strategic Management in Public Sector
33443 Change Administration and Innovation
33444 Public and Private Organization Administration
33449 Public Service Administration and Networking
C. Open Elective Courses 1 course (6 credits)
Choose a course from courses offered in the certificate of achievement or certificate

programs, undergraduate programs or equivalents.
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